

No. 24-9176

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
MEDNOLOGY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. Riley ORTEGA,

*Respondent.*

—————  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT*

—————  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—————

3302

*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

RULES PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. A state statutory immunity exception for manufacturers that is based on fraudulently obtaining FDA approval or failing to comply with any FDA requirements cannot survive preemption by the FDCA. .... 7

        A. The FDCA provides no federal private right of action for product liability claims against medical device manufacturers..... 8

        B. The FDCA explicitly preempts and bars any claims under a state product liability statute regarding fraud by a medical device manufacturer. .... 9

            1. The presumption against preemption does not apply to a claim under a state product liability statute regarding fraud by a medical device manufacturer..... 9

                a. The Seventeenth Circuit erred in applying a presumption against preemption because policing fraud against federal agencies is not a field that states have traditionally occupied. .... 9

                b. Federal preemption regarding fraud by a medical device manufacturer does not preclude all state consumer protections against medical device manufacturers because parallel claims are not preempted..... 10

                c. The district court erred in applying a presumption against preemption to Respondent’s claims regarding fraud by a medical device manufacturer. .... 11

            2. The FDCA’s explicit preemption clause bars any claim based on a state product liability claim regarding fraud by a medical device manufacturer. .. 12

                a. Federal statutes establish requirements for medical devices that have received premarket approval from the FDA. .... 13

b.	A state product liability law regarding fraud by a medical device manufacturer conflicts with federal requirements for medical device manufacturers. ....	14
C.	The Seventeenth Circuit erred in not dismissing Respondent’s breach of duty of care and good faith claims because exceptions to state immunity for medical device manufacturers are implicitly preempted by the FDCA. ....	15
1.	The FDCA implicitly preempts the exceptions to the Transylvania product liability immunity statute for claims against medical device manufacturers. ....	16
2.	The FDCA implicitly preempts the compliance provision of the Transylvania product liability immunity statute for claims against medical device manufacturers. ....	18
II.	A <i>qui tam</i> False Claims Act claim against a medical device manufacturer should not be allowed when a relator bases the claim solely on the fraud-on-the-FDA theory of liability. ....	19
A.	The Fraud-on-the-FDA theory, as applied to a medical device manufacturer, does not conform with the elements of FCA liability. ....	23
1.	The fraud-on-the-FDA theory, as applied to a medical device manufacturer, does not conform with every mechanism for satisfying the falsity element of FCA liability. ....	23
a.	The Seventeenth Circuit erred in performing its analysis of the falsity element of FCA liability for fraud-on-the-FDA theory claims against a medical device manufacturer based on analysis of FCA claims against drug producers. ....	24
b.	The Seventeenth Circuit erred in performing its analysis of the mechanisms of the falsity element of FCA liability for claims relying on a fraud-against-the-FDA theory of FCA liability against a medical device manufacturer based on an implied certification theory of FCA liability. ....	26
c.	Fraud-on-the-FDA theory does not conform with every mechanism for satisfying the FCA element of falsity when applied to a medical device manufacturer. ....	28
2.	The Seventeenth Circuit erred in failing to apply the fraud-on-the-FDA theory to the scienter element of FCA liability. ....	29
3.	The Seventeenth Circuit erred in failing to apply the fraud-on-the-FDA theory to the materiality element of FCA liability. ....	31
4.	The Seventeenth Circuit erred in failing to apply the fraud-on-the-FDA theory to the causation element of FCA liability. ....	32
B.	The Fraud-on-the-FDA theory, as applied to a medical device manufacturer, does not conform with the FCA’s <i>qui tam</i> provision. ....	33

1. The Seventeenth Circuit erred in failing to address policy concerns arising from relying on the Fraud-on-the-FDA theory for <i>qui tam</i> actions....	33
2. The Seventeenth Circuit erred in failing to address the issue of damages to the government arising from relying on the Fraud-on-the-FDA theory for <i>qui tam</i> actions.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
APPENDIX A.....	A-1
APPENDIX B.....	B-1
APPENDIX C.....	C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) .....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) .....	7
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	passim
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88, 98, 112 S. Ct. 2374, 2383, 120 L. Ed. 2d 73 (1992) .....	8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 210 6 L. Ed. 23 (1824).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762, 771 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519, 525 (1977).....	8
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer &amp; Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 487 (1996).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 22 (1999).....	24

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947).....	9
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312, 321–22 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729, 732 (2013) .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023) .....	19
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303, 309 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958) .....	19
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176, 181–82 (2016) .....	passim

#### United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546, 2010 WL 5186062 (7th Cir.2010) .....	11
<i>Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner, L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 303 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert &amp; Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85, 95 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab'ys</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 18
<i>Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 50 F.4th 745, 761 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 Fed.Appx. 436, 440–42 (6th Cir.2010) .....	11
<i>Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546, 553 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 18
<i>Nexus Pharms., Inc. v. Cent. Admixture Pharmacy Servs., Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	7, 14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.</i> , 967 F.3d 273, 287 (3d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman–LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806, 811 (5th Cir.1992).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166, 1173 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20,

*U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.*, 647 F.3d 377, 394 (1st Cir. 2011)  
 ..... 31

*U.S. v. Krizek*, 111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 20

*United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.*, 862 F.3d 890, 898 (9th Cir. 2017)  
 ..... passim

*United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Regional Health Ctr., Inc.*, 543 F.3d 1211,  
 1217–18 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 20

*United States ex rel. D’Agostino v. EV3, Inc.*, 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... passim

*United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Industries, Inc.*, 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir.  
 2017) ..... 21, 31

*United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.*, 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014) .. 21,  
 31, 32
